A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Dickie Ray Hager.

WHEREAS, Dickie Hager was born in Jessamine County on January 17, 1938, the cherished son of the late Willie Ray and Pearl Jane Canter Hager; and

WHEREAS, Dickie Hager was a proud veteran of the United States Marines and a retired employee of IBM who also worked at Keeneland and the Red Mile; and

WHEREAS, Dickie Hager was a member of Jessamine Christian Church; and

WHEREAS, Dickie Hager departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on February 26, 2016, leaving his family, friends, and all those whose lives he touched in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Dickie Hager was preceded in death by his parents; son, Michael Ray Hager; and brother, Paul Hager. He is survived by his wife, Martha Walton Hager; daughter, Joni Leigh Sears; grandchildren, Kassidy Sears and Elizabeth Grace Sears; and brother, Bennie Hager (Pat);

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

- → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound sympathy upon the passing of Dickie Ray Hager, and extend heartfelt condolences to his family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Dickie Ray Hager.
- → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit five copies of this Resolution to Martha Hager, 132 Plum Lane, Nicholasville, Kentucky 40356.